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SUBMISSION ON PROPOSED TENURE REVIEW: OBELISK CREEK PASTO
Dear Sir,

Thank you for sending me a copy of this proposal for the tenure roview of Obelisk Creek
Pastoral Lease. I appreciate the opportunity to comment on this proposal based on my close
knowledge of the vegetation of the area gained over many years of involvement with plant ecological
research on the Old Man Range and Central Otago In genecal.,

Being n relatively small leasehold property, the separation proposed between land to be restored to
full Crown ownership and control (126 ha) and freeholding (400 ha) is reasonable and acceptable. The
grazing concession on the land to revert to Crown control, proposed for a five-year period, although
for only a limited period (six weeks in late summer), would be more acceptable if it expired after
thres years, sincé recovery of palatable plants will be dslayed while grazing persists. Note, recovery in
terms of height and flowering of slim snow tussock (Chionochloa macra) soon became obvious when
grazing ceased on the nearby Baln Block,

The report does not state whether the fence which currently exists close to the ling of the proposed
boundary between the land to be frecholded and that to become under Crown control, 1s to serve this
purpose, but presumably it will. If it does not, then this fence should be installed as close to the 1220
m contour as praclicable (the elevation stated in S. 4.2 of the report: Justification) and not vary
betwleen 1220 and 1300 m, as stated in $. 3.2 of the report. This is because of the high conservation
values of the snow tussock grassland (transitional between narrow-leaved and slim snow tussocks) in
the vicinlity. |

Thank yc;u forthe opportunity to comment on this proposal, which will contribute significantly to
the intrinslc values of the proposed Kopuwai Conservation Park.

Yours slncerely,

Alan F.
) cr
Professor Emeritus Wy



OTAGO CONSERVATION BOARD

Our ref: QCB 34

9 Aupust 2002

Comimissioner of Crown Lands
c/- DTZ New Zealand Lid
Land Resources Division

PO Box 27

ALEXANDRA

Dear Sir
SUBMISSION ON TENURE REVIFEW OF OBELISK CREFK PASTORAL LEASE

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Notice of Preliminary Proposal for the
tenure revicew of the Obelisk Creek Pastoral Lease.

The Otago Conservation Board supporis the following aspects of the prellmipary proposal:

* the designation of about 130 ha as land to be restored to Crown control as a conservation
arca (which will contributc significantly to the intrinsic values of the proposed Kopuwal
Conservation Park);

* the frecholding of about 400 ha on the lower part of the property.
The li)oard belicves that the proposal should be changed as follows:

. € proposcd grazing concession should have a term, of three years rather than five years,
to allow the recovery of palatable plants to occur sooner; '

* The fenceline between the land to be freeholded and the land to be restored to Crown
control as a conservation area should follow the 1220 m contour as closely as practicable,
because there are high conservation values {n the transitional snow tussock vegetation just

above this algitude, . . _.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide comment on this proposal and we are willing to
claborate on any of the issues we have raised.

f_:)uru faithfully ““E\RPS\E‘D .r r-."\\()“

RS ('L';l. ”1/\- ‘ (\)‘_\;\B\Na -

-
] '

Les Cleveland
Chairperson

2P0k 5244, Dunedin, New Zealand  Phone: (03) 474 6936 Faxi (03) 477 8626 Email melark@doc.govi nz



ROYAL FOREST AND BIRD PROTECTION S8OCIETY OF NEW ZEALAND INCORPORATED

UPPER CLUTHA BRANCH

PO BOX 38

LAKE HAWEA
27" August 2002 —

Dﬁﬂfgwmma——
TXANDRA

The Cormissionsr of Crown Lands
Gio DTZ New Zoaland Ltd 29 AUG 20mp
Land Resources Division R
PO Box 27 RECE]
ALEXANDRA I — -h—!E_[l_ .
Drasar Sir

QBELISK CREEK — TENURE REVIEW. PRELIMINARY PROPOSAL

We thank you for supplying us with a copy of this propozal. We would be ploased if you would accept
thia submlssion from our branch of the socisty.

Our soclety Is wel! known throughout New Zestand for fts work in protadting the environment, snd the
interasts of the public of the country in this respect. Wa aupport the aims of the Tenure Review prooess,
and our branch tekesa particular Interest In any property going through the process In, or In tha vicintty of,

Cantral Ctago.

Wammtaimp.d-mpqwutymtwnparﬁmﬂlrdlyntmtthovdnt-rmtlurwus ageinst us.
On the sacond day a bllzzerd turned us back just after we had started walking up the hill, but we do thank
Mr Dunbler for aliowing us to attempt o do s0.

Howswver, this submission |s basad on sn earisr NGO inapection, in which the writar was aasisting with
transport for two other NGOn some four years sariler. -

OUR COMMENTS;

(1) The area of 129,96 ha (approximatsiy) 10 be desigrated as land to be restorad to full Crown
awnarship and control under Section 38 (2) (b) () CPLA 1995, we 806 s NOOOSIARY dus to lts many
significant Inherent conservation values identified by the Department of Consarvation in ita report. It will
also be & very valuable nelghbour to the Frassr Basin block (which it boundaries at the top) that came out
1of the Eamacleugh Station tenure review. |

‘It In miso gratifying to see tha Old Man conservation aren coming into belng — starting with Bain's
Block, followed by the Fraser Basin and now this further tlon.

(2) Wao see the grazing conceasion to be granted to P R and J L Dunbler under Section 368 (1) (a) CPLA
1998. as being fair and adequate. However in the avent of a sale baing proposad to any other party
during the five year tarm of the conceasion, we belleve the concesasion should not be trensferable.  (13.1

of the Concession document)

Whila a fee may be charged for the monlitoring of the concession (Clauss 18); nc mention 1§ Tads Mt~

document as to how or when any monttoring will be done.

(3) The area of 40(.1882 ha (approximatsly) to be disposed of to P R and J L Dunbler should be
capabio of being run as an acologically sustalnable unit when ... ‘froed from mansgement constraints
(both direct and indirect)..."



-2-

We are Increasingly concernad that there ts a growing tendancy for the upper edge of land being
freshoided to the applicants in the tenure review process belng pushed higher and higher. In this
Instance It I$ to be batween 1200 and 1300 m.a.al. 800 to 1000 m.a.al. should be the upper mit,
aspacially 80 as above this, the country Is less modified and carrias mora tall tussock and hence has
inherant conservation valuas which should be protected.

Whan grazing this higher country there will be a loss of nutriments in the procass and unlags these are
regularly repiaced by top-dressing the country will bacome down graded. However this Is not
necessarlly economically viable: mainly due to & shorter growing season and poorer soll, therefore It 1a
not ecologically sustainable.

(4) Recroation and Access. Tha accass via Symea's road, which s In tha vicinity, should be adaquats.

Although perhaps beyond the scope of this preliminary propossi, serlous consldecation will have to be
givan as to the malntenance of this road. '

The area Is probably used by cross-country sklers already, as In winter with most of the fences burled
under snow no one knows exactty on which place they are on at any given time.  In sumimer it will ba an
Interasting place for the public to explore and anjoy.

CONCLUSION;

Wa soe this as a good proposal, both for New Zealand and the lasses, apart from the aftitude sat as the
boundary between the land to be returned to full Crown ownership and controt, and that to be freeholded.
Wa would submit that this ba lowered to 1000m.a.s.l.

Woe thank you for the opportunity to comment on this proposal.
Yours feithfuity

M

John L Turbull | -

e e
For Upper Clutha Branch - e \w A
et
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COMBINED

4AWD CLUBS

POBOX13 275
CHRISTCHURCH

26" August 2002

The Manager

DTZ New Zealand Ltd
Land Resources Division
P C Box 27
ALEXANDRA

RE Obelisk Cresk Tenure Review
Dear sir

Please find enclosed our submission relating to the Grown Pastoral Land Act 1988,
Tenure review Obelisk Croak.

Our submisslon is made on behalf of Combined 4WD Clubs, a yet to be incorporated
society who represent sevan 4WD Clubs based In Canterbury.

We understand that public hearings will not be held, and we look forward to hearing from
you in due cours9.

Yours falthfully o

| “I LL;—"‘-L;-'——-J l"“‘“ e -t "
l 6& Mﬁ | | OH?\C\N. \NEDRMM\ON ACT
Paul A Dolhag
Secretary

vE
NDER The
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INCORPORATING

CANTERBURY LAND ROVER OWNERS CLUB — CHRISTCHURCH 4 WHEEL DRIVE CLUB — CANTERBURY JEEP CLUB
NORTH CANTERBURY FOUR WHEEL DRIVE CLUB - PEGABUS BAY LAND ROVER OWNERS GLUB - S8UZUKI 4WD GLUB
SOUTH ISLAND NIVA DRIVERS ASSOCIATION




Submission to the Commissioner of Crown Lands
Regarding Tenure Review of Qbsllsk Creek Lease
Under Crown Pastoral Act 1998

Dated 26™ August 2002

A Submisslon By:- Combined 4WD Clubs Inc
PO Box 13275 Christchurch

—onjoy-the-countryside:

Introduction:-

Combined 4WD Clubs is a duly incorporated soclety based In Canterbury and it
represents It's member Four Wheel Drive Clubs on access Issues. The society has
seven member four Wheel drive Clubs, and that represents a total of 520 Individual
members and families. Mamber Clubs in the main run 4WD off road back country trips
for thelr members, these trips normally being run over weekends, and some of a single
day or two day with a camp over. These trips have been run at irregular intervals and
with tha purposs of recreation and enjoying the driving and scenery, photography and
other recreational values that the station hag had to offer.

Land Tenure

Our organization supports the Commissloner of Crown Lands actions and intentions in
securing additional lands to ba secured under Crown ownership, and s use as a
conservation area. However we regard that public owned Crown Land should be held for
the benefit of all of our countries citizens to enjoy and view, other wise there Is little
purpose in the public of New Zealand owning unproductive iands as a capltal asset. it
must be held as an asset for its other purpose, iand as used for, scenic, preservation of
anlmals and specles and for it's recreationat and historic values.

Accoss

We bellove that all Crown Land that is held for Conservation purposes must have
preserved In it access as a protective mechanism. Whara thare are exiating 4WD tracks
on a property, and there is the topography allows for vehicular accesa we balieve that all
easaments should allow for continued vehicle uge of these tracks on.

- Our submission |
- Wa support this proposal, and support the racraatlonal values it la trying to uphold. The

proposed conservation fand runs close to the Old Man Range legal road that ia used by
4WD enthusiasts during the year. Member Clubs pertodically run club trips along the
road, and trips are popular among membere. The proposad consarvation land will

enhance the trip as members can park up and walk the land to take In the views and

Points we wish to make regarding the Review:-

1. Looking at the map the proposed conssrvation land does not run to the boundary
of the public road at the ridge of Oid Man Range. Wa suggest the conservation
land goes to the road boundary. (western end of proposed land)

2. Clause 3.1 in the proposal refers to Recreational use, and this statemant is
correct, and note hera that the statement is made that the (and does run to the
formed track boundary we rafer to In 1 above

3. Wa suggest this mapping of the boundary ba chacked . T



4. Wa assume the boundaries will ba fenced, and If so-we suggest there is a style
provision on the fence at the road boundary we are referring to allow public easy
access over the fence. Style access removes the need for gates to be open and
secures stock remain In the fenced area.

5. Provision for vehicle parking should afso be aliowad for.

Thank you for the opportunity to make a submission, and we hope our submission is
helpful in the creation of ancther successful consarvation area.

Submission signed on behalf of Combined 4WD Clubs

Paul A Dolheguy
Secretary
268" August 2002

rigELCASED UNDER THE T
| OFFCIALIN




- Public Access New Zealand

INCORPORATED

R D1 Omakau 2182 Central Otago  New Zcaland Phonc & Fax 64-3-447 3554
www . publicaccassnawzealand. org panz@aa . co. N7

28 August 2002

Commissioner of Crown Lands
C/- DTZ New Zealand

PO Box 27

Alexandra

Submission on Obelisk Creek Tenure Review Preliminary Proposal
Public Access New Zealand wishes to comment on the following aspects of the Preliminary Proposal-

+ Conservation Area
s Marginal strips
» Mo protection of historic values

' DR
« Legal access “P"‘L\LP\ \\EORN\ \\ON

Proposed conscrvation aren

Thig srea represents a distinet block of high natural values. We would have recommended u lower
boundary to encompass the majority of the tall tusscmck grossland thet extends further downslope. |
We submit that the present fenced lower boundary be relocated downalope. We certainly belicve that

the boundary proposed in the Preliminary Proposad should not be used as a lower boundary precedent

for adjoining properties, in particular on Gorge Creek, where tall tussock extends well down-slope

from Dr llyde's Watar Race,

The proposed conservation arca includes a diversity of alpine herbfields, solifluction features, tors,
mini cirques and snowhanks that are of considerable interest. These, and the remaining higher altitude
tussock grasslands, provide a natural extension to other lands cither in or proposed for public
reservation, In sutnmet, botanical and geomorphological festures wurtnnt visitor interest, In winter,
cross-country skiers who deviate off the range crest will find Interesting skiing on head walls and
steeper CSCHTPMCIty,

Solely as a phasing-out mechanism, we accept continued grazing for @« maximum of 5 years, on the
busis that this use does not confer any right of exclusive occupation or derogate from the rights of the



Marginal strips
The South [sland-wide pattern of uncerteinty surrounding marginal strips on pastoral leaschold is
repoated on this property. This uncertainty 1s both ea to the extent of existing strips and what may be

required a8 a consequence of tenure review,

For instence the Land Status Report records that "a field inspection may be required to ascertain if
Coul Creck...could be subject to section 24 Conservation Act". This report continued that "this aspect
may have been satiaficd on renewal of the lease in 1992 howsver [ have found no cvidence of thisg".

The best that DOC can offer is that "it ig likely that the lower part of Coal Creek pay warrant the
creation of marginal strips”, Conservation Resources Report, p B (our emiphasis).

It is an entirely unsatisfactory statc of affeirs when the administrators of these Crown landy can't wll
whether of not they have complicd with the law on leage renewal by creating strips, and 1f not what
may be required to rectify the siteation. Until marginal strip assessient and implementation becomes
an integral part of tenure review procedures, such meladministration is destined to continue.
Continued wvoidence of this issue amounts to failure by the CCL to secure public access to and
enjoyment of reviewable land (section 24{c){i) CPLA). This must be rectified for ths und all future

ICHure reviews, i T
SRELEASED UMBER |
QFFICIAL W\ FORMATION ACH

Non-inclusion of freehold land In tenure review
The DG of Conservation's Delegate indicated that several freehold sections owned by the pastoral
lazsee be included in the tenure review, "on the basis thet certuin historic features on this frechold land
have significant wherent values and were clcsirahl? of protection”, Report on Inclusion of Other Land, |
p 2. The owners agreed to this inclusion,

. . | ' _ |
DOC recommended Reserve Act covenants over four separate historic sites encompassing
approximately 5 ha. This recommendation was fully supported by the CCL's agent (Submission Draft
Preliminary Prapasal, p 6). DOC recorded that the sigmificance of the sites "at a national level”..."is
the relative intactness of (gold mining) dams, races, working end habitations, along with the

- f the sluici ith John Ewi jor entreprensur of New Zealand miini 4

ten of the century, Of more significance to the department is the association of Wilkinson with the
Mitcheli family and the preservation of the landscape that forms a historic context for Mitchell's
cottage as an Otago Goldfields Park site" (Management Prescription for a Conservation Covenant, p
4). This covenant would have provided for ongoing management and protection for these important
historic sites, along with provision for public access and appreciation.

As the person pimanly responsible on behalf of the Crown for negotiation of the purchasc of
Mitchell's Cottage for inclusion in the Otago Goldfields Park, | have to observe that this reservation,
as important as it is, provides a very one-dunensional perspective of Otago's goldfields mstory. The



absence of protection, active management and visitor access to adjoining gold workings intimately
associated with the Mitchell family, is a significant shoricoming in heritage protection thet should be
actively puraued by DOC,

Unfortunately the CCL declined the inclusion of this freshold in the tenure revicw, on the basis that
frechold land cannot be designated as subject to conservation covenants under section 40 CPLA, with
reference to section 35(3) (CCL to Knight Frank, 24 June 2000).

We believe that the CCL is partly in ¢rror in the sbove advice. Subsection 35(3) relates solely to
Crown land, and is therefore inappropriate to any application to freehold land. HOWEVER subsection
35(4) directly appliea to freehold -
"35(4) A preliminary proposal may designate all or any part of any land held in fee simple as
land to be kept by its owner”,

In regard to protective mechanisms (section 40 CPLA), there is a problem with the Act, in that the
designation of protective mechanisms, such as covenants over frechold, is beyond its scope, despite a
clear intention under 35(1)(b) ("land held in fee simple") to include such land in tenure reviews, The
problem is that section 35(2) confinas designation of [reehold to restoration to full Crown ownership
und control as conservation areas or reserves, without the option of protective mechanisms while
remaining as freehold. This is unlike how Crown land, ‘revicwable land' (pastoral jeases and
vecupation licences), and conservation areas and reserves arc treated when incorporuted within
reviews. This is a failing in legislation that should be remedied.

We gubmit that the section 35(1)(b) be amended, at the first opportunity, to allow designation of
"land held or retained 1o fee simple”,

.We also submlt that because of the importance Afthc&ln historic areas, that the CCL instruct his
agents to submit new proposals involving public reservation of the core historic sites. Because of the
relatively small areas involved, the holder may be amenable to such proposals. We belicve that this
opporlunity is too tmportant o be missed The heavy Crown commitment towards fencing and bistoric
protection (full cost), weed control, and management planning envisaged by the now abandoned
covenant indicates that direct Crown ownership may be better use of Crown resources. This would

also rclieve the current owner of that responsibility.

Access to proposed conservation area

DOC's Conservation Reyources Repori, p 8, states that "it will not be necessary to provide separate
legn] public sceess to any land on Obelisk Creek lease that may be retained in Crown ownership, Its
proximity to Symes Road which is lcgal formed access will ensure that public access requirements

will be adequately provided"”.



We hope that DOC is correct that Symes Road is legal formed roaed, its whole length. Access to this
conscrvation area, and the whole Kopuwai Conservation Area, is dependent on it

Some time ago the Chief Surveyor and Distriet Land Regiatrar accepted for registration survey plang
and an sasement over parts of this road. If these officials' actions were lawful, this implies that the
road is not @ public roed, as easements cannot be lawfully created over public roads (refer to PANZ's
submission on the Double Hill tenure review for further explanation).

However it is possible that the current formed alignment may have been dedicated as public road at
the time of its construction. This may be deemed to be a new road, independent of an unformed road
in the locality. This needs to be actively investigated.

If the formed Symes Road is not public road its entire length, then DOC's advice, being the
Commissioner's technical adviser, is in erTor.

We submlt that for the CCL to fulfil his obligations under section 24( ¢}{i} CPLA requires sither
legalisation of Symes Road or confirmation of legality (thc much preferred access), or provision of

other access through Obelisk Creek pastoral lease.

Your faithfully

ooy WRRER T
ARTED S RION At

| ()?E\C\M' " |

Bruce Muson |
Researcher and Co-spokesman.

it

Public Acccas Now Zealand is o charitable ttust formed in 1992, Objeots ure the preservation and improvement of public

sccess to public lands, watcrs, and the countryaide, through retention m public ownerghip of resources of valuc for

recreation. PANZ ig supportad by a diverse range of land, freshwater, marine, and conservation groups and individuals,
FANT i committad to resigt private predation of tho public cutate,




Southern Office

P.O. Box 6230
Duneadin

- ZIALAND '
New Zealand szm mb':b:\ FOREST

Ph  (03) 477-9677
Fax (03) 477-5232
Email suem(@earthlight.co.ng

29 AUG 2002 & BIRD

REC@ED__ ROYAL FOREST AND
- NIRD FROTECTION
FOCIETY OF

MEW IEALAND INGC

The Commissioner of Crown Lands,
C/- DTZ New Zealand Ltd.

Land Resources Division

PO Box 27

ALEXANDERA

27.8.02

Dear Sir

Re: Preliminary Proposal for Tenure Review: Obelisk Creek

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this proposal.

T write on behalf of the Royal Forest and Bird Protection Society, which represents over
45,000 members nationwide in 56 branches. The Society has been an active advocate of the
protection and conservation of New Zealand's natural and physical resourcos since 1923.

This submission is based on an examination of the proposal interms of its fiilfillment of
Part 2 of the Crown Pastoral Lands Act 1998, (CPLA), and an assessment using the
guidelines for assossing arcas of sipnificant inherent values in the DDC ‘Stanclard Upuratmg
Procedures.

The Preliminary PmpuualAsPrmanfpd _ : TR \

1. 129.95ha (approx) to be duﬂigriafcd as land to be restored to Crown control
2. The sbove i3 subject to grazing concession under 36 (1) (a) CPLA for 5 years

3 -400.1882ha (approx) disposed of as freehold.
o | “RELEASED UNDER THE
Summary of Forest and Bird Submisslon OFFICIQL INFORMATION ACT"

1. Support 129.95ha proposed to be restored to the Crown.
: Support short term prazing concession of 5 years — rion fenswable
3. - Recommend protection via a covenant of the significant inherent values
associated with landscapes between proposed conservation land at 1,200m to
contour of 700m on eastern face of Oldman Range as shown on attached map.

Proposed Conservation Arcn

. The area proposed to be returnsd to full crown ownership and control has high
conservation values and as noted in the Conservation Resource report contains the
best repraspntative and most spectacular variety of périglacial landforms in the
aculoglc;al district.



We are disappointed that the proposed conservation area does not extend further down
the slope as the high conservation values extend for at least 200m below the proposed
boundary, down to a fence line at the bottom of block 9. (See attached Map). This
area has similar significant inherent valuea of dense gnow tussock with wetlands and
scepages in the hollows. The new high altitude fence line is an eyesore and dissects
the significant inherent values. (Photographs attached.)

Covenant Needed

The proposed conservation area does not protect all the significant inherent vatues
found on Obelisk Creek, and thus does nol meet the Objects of the CPLA. As
mentioned above there are significant botanical values extending below the proposed
boundary. There are also significant inherent landscape values. The Conservation
Resources Report makes it clear thal these eastern slopes between 700m — 1150m
form a major part of the Old Man range and contribute significantly to the character
of the range “providing the context and the seiting for areas of key importance to
retaining inherent values on the Old Man Crest...”

The report states: "It is however important to maintain the broad character of the
mid 1o upper eastern face by maintaining the primary characteristics, e the dominant
gold tussockland cover above an altitude of 700m. In order to retain the lundscape
character of this zone, some constraints over unsympathetic man made tmpacts or
changes in land use should apply.”

The Preliminary Proposal makes no mention of these values, nor does provide for
their protection by the creation of any protective mechanisms.

In order to fulfil the Objects of tenure reviews as prescribed by the CPLA it is
necessary to enable the protoction of these significant inherent values. Forest and
Bird supports the use of a covenant over block 9 (see map) to achieve this protection.
The covenant needs to provide for the protection of the landscape values, and
retention of the tussock cover. It would need to prevent burning, oversowing,
planting exotic trees, soil disturbance, construction of buildings and control tracking.

Marginal Strips

Forest and Bird supports the PANZ submission, which details our concerns about the
failure to create certainty of the stah.ljl and extent of marginal strips, and the
requirements for further strips. Marginal strips are important for secure public access
to conservation areas.

Access to Pruposﬂl Conservnﬂnn Artﬂ

that thcru 18 BOMS daubt as to tha whuthar th.ls road is mdc:d a 1c«gal formod road for
its whole length. In order to fulfil the obligations under Section 24 (¢) (i) CPLA the
logality of this access must be confirmed. For if it is not legal, there is a requirement
that public access to the proposed Obelisk Conservation Area be created through this
pastoral lease.

Yours sincerely R "“3&

ot o
‘@% - u\\ﬂ%‘gﬂm \gm KTIOHN L

Southern Conservation Officer ?P\\J\
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Wakatipu Tramping and Mountaineering Club
PO Box 137
Queenstown

The Manager NEW 7 ND
DTZ New Zealand Limited ALEXAN‘EJA
Land Regources Division ) q AUG 2002
PO Box 27

ALEXANDRA RECEIVED
Dear Sir'Madam

RE: TENURE REVIEW - OBELISK CREEK PASTORAL [.EASE

Thank you for lettlng us comment on the abgve propoaal,

WaamnmfamﬂjuuiththinmrﬁmhdyﬂrmufthnmdeRanmhnthupmpmﬂ] poems o bet Bnir 50 we are in
support of It

Yours faithfallly
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Safari Excursions — Wild Flower Walks
41 (Asncarron St

ALEXANDRA
Phone 03 448 7474 : DTZATE\}:(VAEI D
E-mail {doygpigs alx@xiraconz
30 AUG 2002
28 August 2002
RECEIVED

The Commissioner of Crown Lands,
C/- DTZ New Zealand Ltd

Land Resources Divigion

PO Box 27

ALEXANDRA

Dear Sir

Re: Prellminary Proposal for Tenure Review: Obelisk Creek Pastoral Lease

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this proposal.

Thes submission is based on an examination of the proposal in terms of its fuliliment of Part
2 of the Crown Pastoral Lands Act 1998 - CPLA.

The Preliminary Proimul As Presented

1. 129.95ha (approx) to be designated aa 1and to be restored to Crown control

2. The above iz subject to grazing concession under 36 (1) (a) CPLA for 5 years
3 400.1882ha (approx) disposed of as freshold.

ceeen TR TRE
Summary of Submiasion “HLH F‘WEJ ?{;\;‘L“O;\g }‘,}&I '
_ FORMATIUN
1. Support the 129.95ha proposed, to be restored to the CroG [ 10\R- NEG

2. Reluctantly support the short term grazing concession of 5 years — non
renswable. |

3 Racommend protection via a covenant of the significant inherent values
associated with landycapes between the proposed conservation land at a height|
of 1,220m down to a contour of 700m on the eastern face of Otd Man Range.

Froposed Conservation Area
The area proposed to be retumed to full crown ownership and control has
CONRng [ H lll . . poRial W . I' : B Cﬂiﬂ:

high

variety of periglacial landforms along with its alpine ecosystems in the acological
digtrict.
I am disappointed that the proposed conservation area does not extend further down

the slope as high conservation valuss do extend for at least 200m below the proposed
boundary, down to a fence lina at the bottom of block 9. This area has sirnilar
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significant inherent values of dense snow tussock with wetlands and sespages in the
hollows. The new high altitude fence line can be seen as an eyesore and dissacts the
significant inherent values — cushion / herb field with tors scattered through the
landscape.

Covenant Needed

The proposed conservation area does not protect all the significant inherent values
found in the Coal Creek upper catchment, and thus does not mest the Objects of the
CPLA. As mentioned above thers are significant botanical values extending below the
proposed boundary. There are also significant inherent landscape and historic mining
values. A resent Conservation Resources Report mada it clear that these sastarn slopes
from betwsan 700m — 1150m form a major part of the Old Man Range and contribute
significantly to the character of the range “providing the context and the setting for
areas of key Importance to retaining inkerent values on the (Hd Man Range
Crest...”

From the same report: “It Is Aowever important fo maintain the broad character of
the mid to upper eastern face by maintaining the primary characteristics, le the
dominant gold tussockland cover above an altitude of 700m. In order to retain the
landscape character of this tone, some constraints over unsymparketic man made
impacts or changes in land nse should apply.”

The Preliminary Proposal makes no mention of thess values, nor does it provide for
their protection by the creation of any protective mechanisms.

In order to fulfill the objects of tenure reviews as prescribed by the CPLA, it 15
necegsary to enable tha protection of these significant inharent values. I do support the
use of a covenant over block 9 to achisve this protection. The covenant needs to
provide for the protection of the landscape and historic values, and retention of the
tuggock cover. It would need to prevent burning, over sowing, planting exotic trees,
soil disturbance, construction of buildings and control tracking.

Access to the Proposed Conservation Area

Access to the proposed conservation area is depsndent upon Symes Road. T note that
there is some doubt as to the whether this road is indeed a legal formed road for its
whole length though the former Vincent County Council and lately the Central Otago
District Council do periodically grade the road to the summit top. In order to fulfill the
obligations under Section 24 (c) (i) CPLA the legality of this access must be
confirmed. For if it is not legal, there is & requirsment that public access to the
propossd Obeligk Conservation Area be created through this pastoral lease.

Yours sincerely

R i
Gt MJ
John Douglas
Manager \ \f\




